

Contractor/Excavator Associate Membership

General

This document contains information on your organization becoming a Contractor/Excavator Associate Member of the MISS DIG 811 System. Once completed and returned to MISS DIG 811, we will be able to establish your organization as an associate member of MISS DIG 811 and provide corresponding access to our System.

Contractor/Excavator Associate Membership is designed for organizations that intend to use MISS DIG 811 PelicanCorp OneCallAccess features including Excavator PosR Webhook and/or Ticket Injection API.

Excavator PosR Webhook delivers Positive Response updates via webhook to an organization's work management system on tickets placed by enabled OneCallAccess user accounts when the following occur: ticket creation, member response, all members have responded, and the legal start date has been reached.

Ticket Injection API provides enabled users the ability to "inject" or push tickets into the MISS DIG 811 System from their work management system.

If while completing this document, you have any questions, please contact the MISS DIG 811 Member Services Department at membersupport@missdig811.org or (800) 482-7161. Information on associated membership fees can be found on the *Membership Fees* document located at resources.missdig811.org.

Company Information

Company Name

Company Website

Company Address

Sectors

Select all sectors this organization is involved in.

- □ Electricity
- 🛛 Gas
- □ Local Authority (Municipality)
- □ Road Authority
- □ Telecommunications
- □ Water

Employees

How many people does your organization employ?



Contractor/Excavator Associate Membership

Contact Information

Employee Name
Title
Address (If different than the Company Address):
Email
Phone Number

Website Listing

- □ No, we are not interested in sharing our contact information on the website.
- □ Yes, please share our above provided company website on the MISS DIG 811 website and use the below description of our organization. Please provide a logo to be included.

Excavator PosR Webhook

List the active OneCallAccess user account username(s) that this service should be enabled for:

Future users will need to complete the online Member Service Support form for	"Activate Excavator PosR Webhook
Subscriptions."	

Select which Positive Response notifications you would like to receive via webhook subscription:

- □ Ticket Creation
- □ Member Response
- □ All Members Responded
- □ Legal Start Date

Provide your organization's webhook information that will be used to receive the above notifications:

- URL_____
- Signing Key _____
- Option Headers [Key:Value] ______

If you'd like to use different webhook information per subscription, please notify the Member Services Department.



Ticket Injection API

List the active OneCallAccess user account username(s) that this service should be enabled for:

Future users will need to complete the online Member Service Support form for "Activate Ticket Injection API."

Legal Statement Regarding Membership

MISS DIG System, Inc. ("MISS DIG") IS WILLING TO ADMIT YOU AS A MEMBER OF THE MISS DIG SYSTEM (REFERENCED BELOW AS "YOU" OR "YOUR") ONLY ON THE CONDITION THAT YOU ACCEPT ALL OF THE TERMS OF THE MISS DIG MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT ("MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT") AS WELL AS ANY AMENDMENTS, REVISIONS OR REPLACEMENT MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT. READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT FOUND AT

https://www.missdig.org/members/resources.html CAREFULLY BEFORE ESTABLISHING YOUR MEMBERSHIP. RETURN OF THE MEMBERSHIP SET UP FORM CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF AND AGREEMENT TO THE TERMS OF THE MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT, AS CURRENTLY STATED AND AS AMENDED, REVISED OR REPLACED IN THE FUTURE BY THE MISS DIG SYSTEM INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS, AND IS A LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT BETWEEN YOU AND MISS DIG. BY SUBMITTING THE SET UP FORM OR OTHERWISE ACCEPTING NOTICES FROM MISS DIG, YOU AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE MISS DIG MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, DO NOT RETURN MEMBERSHIP SETUP FORM. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT, AS CURRENTLY STATED AND AS AMENDED, REVISED OR REPLACED IN THE FUTURE BY THE MISS DIG SYSTEM INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS, ARE SPECIFICALLY INCORPORATED BY THIS REFERENCE INTO UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AMENDED BY A MUTUALLY EXECUTED Special Membership Agreement or other Writing signed by YOU AND MISS DIG. UNLESS OTHERWISE DEFINED HEREIN, CAPITALIZED TERMS WILL HAVE THE MEANING GIVEN IN THE MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT AND SUCH CAPITALIZED TERMS MAY BE USED IN THE SINGULAR OR IN THE PLURAL, AS THE CONTEXT REQUIRES.